
 
 

Page 1 of 4 
IFB No. 021-005 
Addendum No. 2 

                       
 

VIRGINIA RAILWAY EXPRESS 
 

ADDENDUM OF SOLICITATION 
 

INVITATION FOR BID (IFB) 
 

ADDENDUM NO. 2 
 

Issued: September 8, 2020 
 

IFB No.: 021-005           Title:  Construction of Rolling Road Station Improvements 
 

Contact:  Ramon Paez  Email:  rpaez@vre.org              Telephone:  (703) 838-5447 
This addendum is hereby incorporated into the solicitation documents of the above referenced 
IFB. The following items are clarifications, corrections, additions, deletions and/or revisions to 
the IFB, which shall take precedence over the original documents. Bold and Italics indicates 
additions while deletions are indicated by strikethrough. Bidders must acknowledge receipt of 
this addendum by returning a signed original with your Bid.   
 
DESCRIPTION OF ADDENDUM 
 
The above numbered solicitation is amended as follows: 
 
1. ATTACHMENT I- BID FORM 

 
A.  Part IX, Attachment I- Bid Form is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the attached  
 revised Bid Form, annotated “Revised- Addendum Two” included in this addendum. 
 

2. ATTACHMENT M- VRE TRAIN SCHEDULE NORTH AND SOUTHBOUND 
 
A.  Part IX, Attachments, insert Attachment M- VRE Train Schedule North and Southbound  
 annotated “Addendum Two” included in this addendum. 
 

3. REVISIONS TO TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 
 
A. Note the following additions to Specification Section 01 35 23, Safety and Security 

Requirements, Section 1.05, Sub-Section B: 
 
 REVISE ITEM  1.05 B: 
 

B. At a minimum, the Contractor shall provide the services of at least one full-time on-
site Contractor Safety and Security Manager (SSM), per construction work shift, for 
the duration of this Contract, with no other duties assigned, whenever the overall 
project value exceeds $5,000,000 or whenever work includes one or more of the 
following: 

mailto:rpaez@vre.org


 
 

Page 2 of 4 
IFB No. 021-005 
Addendum No. 2 

1. Bridge work above tracks  

2. Tunnel work below tracks 

3. Cranes and rigging where required crane capacity is greater than 50-tons 

4. Confined space entry 

5. Excavations greater than 4-feet 

When the Project value is less than $5,000,000 the SSM need not be full-time on-
site and the role may be performed by other qualified Project personnel on-site 
such as a Superintendent or Project Manager.  However, whenever work includes 
one or more of the conditions enumerated above the Contractor shall provide an 
SSM to fulfill the duties as described herein.  In such cases, the SSM shall be on-
site for the duration of the work, ensuring the work is safely accomplished. 

 
B. Note the following revisions and additions to Specification Section 06 15 33, Timber 

Crossing, Section 1.1, Paragraph A, Sub-Section 1; Section 1.3, Paragraph B, Sub-Section 
2; Section 2.2, Paragraph A, Sub-Section 1a; and Section 2.2, Paragraph B: 

 
 REVISE ITEM 1.1 A.1: 

 1.   Composite decking (Trex, or approved equal). 
 

 REVISE ITEM 1.3 B.2: 

 2.   Composite decking (Trex). 
 

 REVISE ITEM 2.2 A.1.a: 

 a.   Trex Select Decking Boards; 0.875” (min) x 5.5”. 
 

 ADD ITEM 2.2 B: 

  B. Products: Subject to compliance with requirements, or as acceptable to VRE,  
  manufacturers offering products that may be incorporated into the Work  
  include, but are not limited to, the following: 

1. Trex Select 
2. MoistureShield Vision 
3. Or approved equal 

 
4. REVISIONS TO PLANS/DRAWINGS 

 

A. PAY ITEM DESCRIPTION AND QUANTITY SUMMARY (1 OF 2) 
 

1. Replace Existing Drawing No. G-003 with new Drawing G-003 noted   
    Addendum #2, dated 9/8/2020. 



 
 

Page 3 of 4 
IFB No. 021-005 
Addendum No. 2 

B. PAY ITEM DESCRIPTION AND QUANTITY SUMMARY (2 OF 2) 
 

1. Replace Existing Drawing No. G-004 with new Drawing G-004 noted  
Addendum #2, dated 9/8/2020. 

 
C. EXISTING PLATFORM REHABILITATION PLAN 
 

1. Replace Existing Drawing No. A-112R with new Drawing A-112R noted   
 Addendum #2, dated 9/8/2020. 

 
D. STATIONS AND FACILITIES SIGNAGE 
 

1. Replace Existing Drawing No. A-802R with new Drawing A-802R noted   
 Addendum #2, dated 9/8/2020. 

 
E. SIGN SCHEDULE 
 

1. Replace Existing Drawing No. A-803R with new Drawing A-803R noted   
 Addendum #2, dated 9/8/2020. 

 
F. EXIT & FARE NOTIFICATION 
 

1. Replace Existing Drawing No. A-804R with new Drawing A-804R noted 
Addendum #2, dated 9/8/2020. 

 
G. STATION NAME & PROHIBITIONS 
 

1. Replace Existing Drawing No. A-805R with new Drawing A-805R noted  
 Addendum #2, dated 9/8/2020. 

 
H. PLATFORM NOTICE & INFORMATION 
 

1. Replace Existing Drawing No. A-806R with new Drawing A-806R noted   
 Addendum #2, dated 9/8/2020. 

 
5. LIST OF ADDENDUM NO. 2 DOCUMENTS (IN PDF) 

 
A. Revision to Drawings:  Replace Existing Sheets below with New Sheets noted 

Addendum No. 2, dated 9/8/2020: 
  
 1. The following Drawings are re-issued with this Addendum: 
  G-003 A-803R   
  G-004 A-804R   
  A-112R A-805R 
  A-802R A-806R 
      



 
 

Page 4 of 4 
IFB No. 021-005 
Addendum No. 2 

B. The following Specifications are re-issued noted Addendum No. 2, dated 9/8/2020: 
 

• SECTION 06 15 33 “Timber Crossing” 
• SECTION 01 35 23  “Safety and Security Requirements” 

 
C. Bid Form, annotated “Revised- Addendum Two” dated 9/8/2020 is re-issued. 
 
D. Attachment M- VRE Train Schedule North and Southbound annotated  
       “Addendum Two” is issued. 
 

6. Except as specifically amended herein, all other terms and conditions of this 
solicitation remain unchanged and in full force and effect.  

 
Bidders must acknowledge receipt of this Addendum by returning a signed original with 
the Bid package prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation.  Failure to 
acknowledge receipt of this Addendum may be grounds to declare your Bid non-
responsive. 
 
Company______________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Address _______________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
City __________________________State_______________________ Zip Code ____________ 
 
 
Name of Person Authorized to Sign ________________________________________________ 
                                 Print 
 
Signature__________________________________________Date________________________ 



Page 1 of 7 
 

 
                                                                     
           

 
IFB No. 021-005 
IFB Title: Construction of Rolling Road Station Improvements 

Virginia Railway Express 
 

 
 
 

ATTACHMENT I 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
BID FORM  

REVISED – ADDENDUM TWO 
Dated 9/8/2020 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Company Name:  ____________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 2 of 7 
 

 
                                                                     
           

 
IFB No. 021-005 
IFB Title: Construction of Rolling Road Station Improvements 

Virginia Railway Express 
 

 
A. BID CERTIFICATION   
          

By my signature, I certify that I am authorized to bind this company/individual to provide 
the goods/services specified herein, in compliance with the scope of work/technical 
specifications, and other terms and conditions in this Invitation for Bids at the price provided 
in the Bid Form.  
 
      

 
Signature _____________________________Print ____________________________________  
    
 
Title ___________________________________ Date ___________________________________  
 

 
Company Name__________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

Address_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
City, State ________________________________Zip Code______________________________ 

 
 
Phone Number ____________________________Email_________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 3 of 7 
 

 
                                                                     
           

 
IFB No. 021-005 
IFB Title: Construction of Rolling Road Station Improvements 

Virginia Railway Express 
 

 
B. BID FORM   
 

 
 

Item 
No. 

 
 

 
Description 

A 
 
 

Quantity 

 
 
 

Unit 

B 
 
 

Unit Price 

C 
(A x B) 

 
Price 

1.  
 

Mobilization 1 LS $ $ 

2.  General Conditions  12 MO $ $ 

3.  Erosion & Sediment Control 0.72 ACRE $ $ 

4.  Sitework [Site Civil/Drainage] 1 LS $ $ 

5. Utility Protection 1 LS $ $ 

6.  Precast Platform 3800 SF $ $ 

7. Concrete Caps 42 CY $ $ 

8.  Drilled Shafts 340 VLF $ $ 

9.  Canopy 1005 SF $ $ 

10.  Stairs on Grade 240 SF $ $ 

11.  Electrical & Lighting 1 LS $ $ 

12 Communications 1 LS $ $ 

13. Platform Rehabilitation and 
Repairs 

1 LS $ $ 

14. Existing Canopy Rehabilitation 1380 SF $ $ 

15. Stairs on Grade Replacement 210 SF $ $ 

16. Electrical & Lighting 
Rehabilitation 

1 LS $ $ 

17. Communications Rehabilitation 1 LS $ $ 

18. Concrete Surface Repair  460 SF $ $ 

TOTAL PRICE (Items 1-18) $ 
 

 
Company Name:  __________________________________________________________________ 



Page 4 of 7 
 

 
                                                                     
           

 
IFB No. 021-005 
IFB Title: Construction of Rolling Road Station Improvements 

Virginia Railway Express 
 

 
 
NOTES: 
NOTE: The Bid and any modification thereof shall be binding upon the Bidder for one hundred twenty (120) calendar days 
following the Bid closing date.   
 

BASIS OF AWARD:  VRE will award a contract to the conforming, responsible Bidder submitting the lowest Bid for the total bid 
price listed above. Line item unit prices proposed above will be fixed for the duration of this contract and serve as the determination of 
award.  In case of error in calculation of extended prices, the unit price governs. Incomplete bids may cause the bid to be deemed non-
responsive.  
 

NOTE:   
(a) The Price shall be quoted in U.S. Dollars. 
(b) No erasures or other handwritten changes may appear on the Bid Form. 
(c) The Bid must be signed in ink. 
(d) Every item of the Bid Form must be completed, or the Bid may be deemed non-responsive. 
(e) The prices, without exception shall be net, not subject to discount, and shall include all royalties and costs arising from 

patents, trademarks, and copyrights in any way involved in the work. 
 

NOTE:  Unless indicated otherwise, Bidder’s TOTAL PRICE shall be inclusive of all costs and shall include full compensation for 
all taxes, fees, shipping/delivery charges, materials, labor, equipment, tools, transportation, insurances, bonds, permits, overhead and 
profit, etc. necessary to complete the work in conformance with the Contract and to the satisfaction of VRE.  Extra charges will not be 
allowed. 
 

COMMENCEMENT, PROSECUTION AND COMPLETION OF WORK:  The Contractor shall be required to:   
(a) Commence work under this contract within 10 calendar days after the date the Contractor receives Notice-To-Proceed; 
(b) Prosecute the work diligently;  
(c) All work shall be Substantially Completed within 365 consecutive calendar days from NTP. 

 

 

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES:  Liquidated Damages in the amount of $3,680 per calendar day shall be assessed for late achievement 
of completion of all work. 
 

NOTICE: See Contract Provision, Pre-construction Requirements regarding Pre-construction Conference and Notice-To-Proceed. 
                  See Specification 01 29 00 – 1.07 for Payment for Mobilization and the maximum mobilization value. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 5 of 7 
 

 
                                                                     
           

 
IFB No. 021-005 
IFB Title: Construction of Rolling Road Station Improvements 

Virginia Railway Express 
 

 
C. REFERENCES (PAST AND PRESENT EXPERIENCE) 

 
(Bidders shall make additional copies of this form.) 
 
1. Firm:   ________________________________________________________ 

2. Address: ________________________________________________________ 

3. Point of Contact: ______________________________________________________ 

4. Title:  ________________________________________________________ 

5. Telephone No.:  ______________________________________________________ 

6. Fax No.: ________________________________________________________ 

7. Email Address: _______________________________________________________ 

8. Contract Title/Contract No.: ____________________________________________ 

9. Original Contract Value: ____________________________________________ 

10. Contract Value at Completion: ______________________________________ 

11. Contract Commencement Date: ______________________________________ 

12. Contract Completion Date:  ______________________________________ 

13. Description of the Work: _______________________________________________

 ____________________________________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________ 

 
    

(Prime Contractor) 



Page 6 of 7 
 

 
                                                                     
           

 
IFB No. 021-005 
IFB Title: Construction of Rolling Road Station Improvements 

Virginia Railway Express 
 

D. REFERENCES (PAST AND PRESENT EXPERIENCE) Continued 
 

Terminated Contracts 
 
List below any contracts within the past five (5) years, if any, on which failure to complete the 
work within the specified time frame resulted either in the assessment of liquidated damages, 
penalties or contract termination. 
 

(Bidders shall make additional copies of this form.) 
 

Check if not applicable (  ) 
 
1. Firm:   ________________________________________________________ 

2. Address: ________________________________________________________ 

3. Point of Contact: ______________________________________________________ 

4. Title:  ________________________________________________________ 

5. Telephone No.:  ______________________________________________________ 

6. Fax No.: ________________________________________________________ 

7. Email Address: _______________________________________________________ 

8. Contract Title/Contract No.: ____________________________________________ 

9. Original Contract Value: ____________________________________________ 

10. Contract Value at Completion: ______________________________________ 

11. Contract Commencement Date: ______________________________________ 

12. Contract Completion Date:  ______________________________________ 

13. Description of the Work: _______________________________________________

 ____________________________________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
(Prime Contractor) 

 



Page 7 of 7 
 

 
                                                                     
           

 
IFB No. 021-005 
IFB Title: Construction of Rolling Road Station Improvements 

Virginia Railway Express 
 

E. SUBCONTRACTORS FORM   
(Bidders shall make additional copies of this form as necessary.) 

 

 No Subcontractors will be utilized. 

1. Firm Name:    
 

2. Address:     
 

3. Contact:  Title:     
 

4. Phone No.:  Fax No. or Email Address:      
 

5. Check () all of the following which apply: 
    Small, Woman-owned and Minority-owned Business (SWaM)  

 
*Certified by:          
*(The SWaM certification must be attached) 

 
    Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE)  

 
*Certified by:          
*(The DBE certification must be attached) 

 
6. Annual Gross Receipts:  

Indicate by checking () the appropriate block that applies to the Subcontractor: 
 
  Less than $7,500,000         

 
  More than $7,500,000  
 

 
7. Type of work to be performed by the Subcontractor: _______________________ 

 _________________________________________________________________ 
  

8. Location of work:   
 

9. Estimated dollar amount of the work: $    
 

NOTE: The following certifications included in ATTACHMENT C must be attached for 
each Subcontractor: 

 

1) Certification of Primary Participating Debarment, Suspension, and Other 
Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion 

2) Certification of Restrictions on Lobbying 
3) Non-Collusion Affidavit 

 

 
(Prime Contractor) 



 
IFB No.  021-005                                                                          
IFB Title: Construction of Rolling Road Station Improvements 

Virginia Railway Express 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
ATTACHMENT M 

 
 

 
 

VRE TRAIN SCHEDULE 
 

NORTH & SOUTHBOUND 
 

ADDENDUM TWO 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 



N
O

RT
H

BO
U

N
D

FREDERICKSBURG LINE
VRE Trains (M - F) S S S       S     

TRAIN #  300 302 304 306 308 310 312 314
SPOTSYLVANIA 4:54a 5:04a 5:20a 5:34a 6:00a 6:20a 7:05a 7:33a
FREDERICKSBURG  5:05 5:15 5:31 5:45 6:11 6:31 7:16 7:44
LEELAND ROAD 5:12 5:22 5:38 5:52 6:18 6:38 7:23 7:51
BROOKE 5:18 5:28 5:44 5:58 6:24 6:44 7:29 7:57
QUANTICO - 5:40 5:56 6:10 6:36 6:56 7:41 8:09
RIPPON - 5:49 6:05 6:19 6:45 7:05 7:50 8:18
WOODBRIDGE 5:40 5:56 6:12 6:26 6:52 7:12 7:57 8:25
LORTON - 6:03 6:19 6:33 6:59 7:19 8:04 8:32
FRANCONIA/SPRINGFIELD - 6:11 6:27 6:41 7:07 7:27 8:12 8:40
ALEXANDRIA 6:07 6:23 6:39 6:53 7:19 7:39 8:24 8:52
CRYSTAL CITY (L) 6:16 6:32 6:48 7:02 7:28 7:48 8:33 9:01
L’ENFANT (L) 6:24 6:40 6:56 7:10 7:36 7:56 8:41 9:09
UNION STATION 6:32a 6:48a 7:04a 7:18a 7:44a 8:04a 8:49a 9:17a

Amtrak Trains*
86* 174* 84* 94* 66*
- - - - -

6:56a 8:10a 9:25a 12:09p 7:27p
- - - - -
- - - - -

7:16 8:32 9:47 12:29 7:52
- - - - -

7:28 8:46 - - -
- - - - -
- - - - -

7:52 9:12 10:26 1:04 8:25
- - - - -

8:03 9:22 - - -
8:15a 9:41a 10:45a 1:27p 8:54p

MANASSAS LINE
VRE Trains (M - F) S S      S      S      

 TRAIN #  322 324 326 328 330 332 336 338

BROAD RUN 5:05a 5:35a 6:15a 6:35a 7:20a 7:48a 2:45p 5:10p

MANASSAS  5:13 5:43 6:23 6:43 7:28 7:56 2:51 5:16

MANASSAS PARK 5:19 5:49 6:29 6:49 7:34 8:02 2:56 -
BURKE CENTRE 5:33 6:03 6:43 7:03 7:48 8:16 3:08 -
ROLLING ROAD 5:38 6:08 6:48 7:08 7:53 8:21 - -
BACKLICK ROAD 5:46 6:16 6:56 7:16 8:01 8:29 - -
ALEXANDRIA 5:59 6:29 7:09 7:29 8:14 8:42 3:30 5:52

CRYSTAL CITY (L) 6:08 6:38 7:18 7:38 8:23 8:51 - -
L’ENFANT (L) 6:16 6:46 7:26 7:46 8:31 8:59 - -
UNION STATION 6:24a 6:54a 7:34a 7:54a 8:39a 9:07a 3:55p 6:25p

Amtrak*
176*

-
10:20a

-
10:37

-
-

11:03

-
11:05

11:20a

 S = Special schedule for holidays and inclement weather. L = Train may depart when station work is completed, regardless of scheduled time.  
     = Train allows full-size bicycles/scooters. Collapsible bicycles/scooters are permitted on all trains. * = Available to VRE passengers in possession of a validated Seven-Day,
Ten-Ride, TLC, 31-Day or Monthly Ticket and a Step-Up ticket. VRE Info: vre.org or 800-RIDE-VRE. Amtrak Info: amtrak.com or 800-USA-RAIL. 

Note: If you are only traveling between Alexandria and Union Station, you may ride either the Fredericksburg or Manassas line.N
O

RT
H

BO
U

N
D

FREDERICKSBURG LINE
VRE Trains (M - F) S S S     S    S    

TRAIN #  300 302 304 306 308 310 312 314
SPOTSYLVANIA 4:54a 5:04a 5:20a 5:34a 6:00a 6:20a 7:05a 7:33a
FREDERICKSBURG  5:05 5:15 5:31 5:45 6:11 6:31 7:16 7:44
LEELAND ROAD 5:12 5:22 5:38 5:52 6:18 6:38 7:23 7:51
BROOKE 5:18 5:28 5:44 5:58 6:24 6:44 7:29 7:57
QUANTICO - 5:40 5:56 6:10 6:36 6:56 7:41 8:08
RIPPON - 5:49 6:05 6:19 6:45 7:05 7:50 8:18
WOODBRIDGE 5:40 5:56 6:12 6:26 6:52 7:12 7:57 8:25
LORTON - 6:03 6:19 6:33 6:59 7:19 8:04 8:32
FRANCONIA/SPRINGFIELD - 6:11 6:27 6:41 7:07 7:27 8:12 8:40
ALEXANDRIA 6:07 6:23 6:39 6:53 7:19 7:39 8:24 8:52
CRYSTAL CITY (L) 6:16 6:32 6:48 7:02 7:28 7:48 8:33 9:01
L’ENFANT (L) 6:24 6:40 6:56 7:10 7:36 7:56 8:41 9:09
UNION STATION 6:32a 6:48a 7:04a 7:18a 7:44a 8:04a 8:49a 9:17a

Amtrack Trains*
86* 174* 84* 94* 66*

- - - - -
6:56a 8:10a 8:10a 12:09p 7:27p

- - - - -
- - - - -

7:16 8:32 9:47 12:29 7:52
- - - - -

7:28 8:46 - - -
- - - - -
- - - - -

7:52 9:12 10:26 1:04 8:25
- - - - -

8:03 9:22 - - -
8:15 9:41a 12:45a 1:27p 8:45p

 S = Special schedules for holidays and snow days. L = Train may depart when station work is completed, regardless of scheduled time.  
     = Train allows full-size bicycles. Collapsible bicycles are permitted on all trains. * = Available to VRE passengers in possession of a validated Five-Day,
Ten-Ride, TLC or Monthly Ticket and a Step-Up ticket. VRE Info: www.vre.org or 800-RIDE-VRE. Amtrak Info: www.amtrak.com or 800-USA-RAIL. 
5

5 5 5
MANASSAS LINE
VRE Trains (M - F) S S     S     S     

 TRAIN #  322 324 326 328 330 332 336 338
BROAD RUN 5:05a 5:35a 6:15a 6:35a 7:20a 7:48a 2:45p 5:10p

MANASSAS  5:13 5:34 6:23 6:43 7:28 7:56 2:51 5:16

MANASSAS PARK 5:19 5:49 6:29 6:49 7:34 8:02 2:56 -
BURKE CENTRE 5:33 6:03 6:43 7:03 7:48 8:16 3:08 -
ROLLING ROAD 5:38 6:08 6:48 7:08 7:53 8:21 - -
BACKLICK ROAD 5:46 6:16 6:56 7:16 8:01 8:29 - -
ALEXANDRIA 5:59 6:29 7:09 7:29 8:14 8:42 3:30 5:52

CRYSTAL CITY (L) 6:08 6:38 7:18 7:38 8:23 8:51 - -
L’ENFANT (L) 6:16 6:46 7:26 7:46 8:31 8:59 - -
UNION STATION 6:24a 6:54a 7:34a 7:54a 8:39a 9:07a 3:55p 6:25p

Amtrack*
176*

-
10:20a

-
10:37

-
-

11:03

-
11:12

11:20a

 S = Special schedules for holidays and snow days. L = Train may depart when station work is completed, regardless of scheduled time.  
     = Train allows full-size bicycles. Collapsible bicycles are permitted on all trains. * = Available to VRE passengers in possession of a validated Five-Day,
Ten-Ride, TLC or Monthly Ticket and a Step-Up ticket. VRE Info: www.vre.org or 800-RIDE-VRE. Amtrak Info: www.amtrak.com or 800-USA-RAIL.  
5

5 5 5 55

OPERATING 
SCHEDULE
                                                         

                                                          Effective 9/8/20

Commuter Rail Service  
from Manassas and Spotsylvania  
to Washington, D.C.



SO
U

TH
BO

U
N

D
MANASSAS LINE
VRE Trains (M - F) S     S S S     

 TRAIN # 321 325 327 329 331 333 335 337

UNION STATION 6:25a 1:15p 3:45p 4:25p 5:05p 5:30p 6:10p 6:50p

L’ENFANT  - 1:23 3:53 4:33 5:13 5:38 6:18 6:58

CRYSTAL CITY - 1:30 4:00 4:40 5:20 5:45 6:25 7:05

ALEXANDRIA 6:42 1:38 4:08 4:48 5:28 5:53 6:33 7:13

BACKLICK ROAD - 1:49 4:19 4:59 5:39 6:04 6:44 7:24

ROLLING ROAD (L) - 1:57 4:27 5:07 5:47 6:12 6:52 7:32

BURKE CENTRE (L) - 2:03 4:33 5:13 5:53 6:18 6:58 7:38

MANASSAS PARK (L) - 2:17 4:47 5:27 6:07 6:32 7:12 7:52

MANASSAS (L) 7:32 2:24 4:54 5:34 6:14 6:39 7:19 7:59

BROAD RUN 7:42a 2:34p 5:04p 5:44p 6:24p 6:49p 7:29p 8:09p

Amtrak*
171*

4:50p

4:56

-
5:11

-
-

5:30

-
5:49p

-

FREDERICKSBURG LINE
VRE Trains (M - F) ** S      S S S     

TRAIN #  301 303 305 307 309 311 313 315
UNION STATION 12:55p 3:10p 3:25p 4:10p 4:40p 5:15p 6:00p 6:40p
L’ENFANT 1:03 3:18 3:33 4:18 4:48 5:23 6:08 6:48
CRYSTAL CITY 1:10 3:25 3:40 4:25 4:55 5:30 6:15 6:55
ALEXANDRIA 1:18 3:33 3:48 4:33 5:03 5:38 6:23 7:03
FRANCONIA/SPRINGFIELD 1:29 3:44 3:59 4:44 5:14 5:49 6:34 7:14
LORTON 1:36 3:51 4:06 4:51 5:21 5:56 6:41 7:21
WOODBRIDGE 1:44 3:59 4:14 4:59 5:29 6:04 6:49 7:29
RIPPON 1:50 4:05 4:20 5:05 5:35 6:10 6:55 7:35
QUANTICO 2:00 4:15 4:30 5:15 5:45 6:20 7:05 7:45
BROOKE (L) 2:14 4:29 4:44 5:29 5:59 6:34 7:19 7:59
LEELAND ROAD (L) 2:23 4:38 4:53 5:38 6:08 6:43 7:28 8:08
FREDERICKSBURG (L) 2:31 4:46 5:01 5:46 6:16 6:51 7:36 8:16
SPOTSYLVANIA 2:42p 4:57p 5:12p 5:57p 6:27p 7:02p 7:47p 8:27p

Amtrak Trains*
67* 95* 125* 93* 85*

7:20a 2:30p 3:55p 5:50p 7:05p
- - 4:01 5:55 -
- - - - -

7:38 2:48 4:14 6:09 7:22
- - - - -
- - - - -
- 3:05 4:32 - 7:40
- - - - -

8:04 3:16 4:45 6:37 7:52
- - - - -
- - - - -

8:23a 3:40p 5:12p 7:02p 8:17p
- - - - -

 S = Special schedule for holidays and inclement weather. L = Train may depart when station work is completed, regardless of scheduled time.  
     = Train allows full-size bicycles/scooters. Collapsible bicycles/scooters are permitted on all trains. * = Available to VRE passengers in possession of a validated Seven-Day,
Ten-Ride, TLC, 31-Day or Monthly Ticket and a Step-Up ticket. VRE Info: vre.org or 800-RIDE-VRE. Amtrak Info: amtrak.com or 800-USA-RAIL. 

Fare Chart System Map

vre.org/schedule
TM

VIRGINIA RAILWAY EXPRESS
A better way. A better life.

•   Tickets are available for purchase from the 
ticket vending machines on the platforms, 
through the VRE Mobile app (vre.org/
mobile) and at local retail outlets (see 
vre.org/ticketvendors for a complete list), 
 or by phone at 703-228-RIDE.

•  Ticket vending machines, VRE Mobile and 
phone purchases require debit or credit 
cards. Retail outlets accept debit and credit 
cards, cash or checks.

•  Make sure you have a validated ticket before 
boarding the train. Validate Single-Ride and 
Ten-Ride tickets at ticket vending machines.
Validate paper Day Pass and Five-Day pass 

name on paper Monthly Ticket to validate it. 
For VRE Mobile, validate your ticket prior to 
boarding the train.

•  Tickets are not available for purchase on-
board the train. Boarding the train without 

$100 plus court costs.

•  Children 10 years old and younger ride free 
with a fare-paying adult.

•  ® and 
Guaranteed Ride Home Program.

•  VRE does not operate a regular schedule on 
the following holidays: New Year’s Day, Martin 
Luther King Jr. Day, Presidents’ Day, Memorial 
Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Columbus 
Day, Veteran’s Day, Thanksgiving Day and 
Christmas Day.

Contact information for VRE
Automated: 800-RIDE-VRE or 703-684-0400

 703-684-1001 (TTY: 703-684-0551)
gotrains@vre.org or vre.org

Contact information for Amtrak
800-USA-RAIL
amtrak.com 

/

Zone 1
Union  
Station,
L’Enfant

Zone 2
Crystal City,
Alexandria

Zone 3
Franc/
Sprgfld

Zone 4
Lorton

Zone 5
W-bridge,
Rippon

Zone 6
Quantico

Zone 7 Zone 8
Brooke,
Leeland 
Road

Zone 9
Fred’burg,
Sptsvnia

Zone 9
Fred’burg,

Spotsylvania

Single-Ride 12.15 11.40 7.80 7.10 6.35 5.65 4.95 4.20 3.50

Day Pass 24.30 22.80 15.60 14.20 12.70 11.30 9.90 8.40 7.00 

Seven-Day 97.20  91.20 62.40 56.80 50.80 45.20 39.60 33.60 28.00

Ten-Trip 111.80 104.90 71.80 65.30 58.40 52.00 45.50 38.60 32.20

Monthly/31 336.80 316.00 216.20 196.80 176.00 156.60 137.20 116.40 97.00

Zone 8
Leeland
Road,

Brooke

Single-Ride 11.40 10.70 7.10 6.35 5.65 4.95 4.20 3.50

Day Pass 22.80 21.40 14.20 12.70 11.30 9.90 8.40 7.00

Seven-Day 91.20 85.60 56.80 50.80 45.20 39.60 33.60 28.00

Ten-Trip 104.90 98.40 65.30 58.40 52.00 45.50 38.60 32.20

Monthly/31 316.00 296.60 196.80 176.00 156.60 137.20 116.40 97.00

Zone 7 Single-Ride 10.70 10.00 6.35 5.65 4.95

Day Pass 21.40 20.00 12.70 11.30 9.90

Seven-Day 85.60 80.00 50.80 45.20 39.60
Ten-Trip 98.40 92.00 58.40 52.00 45.50

Monthly/31 296.60 277.20 176.00 156.60 137.20

Zone 6
Quantico

Single-Ride 10.00 9.25 5.65 4.95 4.20

Day Pass 20.00 18.50 11.30 9.90 8.40

Seven-Day 80.00 74.00 45.20 39.60 33.60

Ten-Trip 92.00 85.10 52.00 45.50 38.60

Monthly/31 277.20 256.40 156.60 137.20 116.40

Zone 5
Rippon,

W-bridge

Single-Ride 9.25 8.55 4.95 4.20 3.50

Day Pass 18.50 17.10 9.90 8.40 7.00

Seven-Day 74.00 68.40 39.60 33.60 28.00

Ten-Trip 85.10 78.70 45.50 38.60 32.20

Monthly/31 256.40 237.00 137.20 116.40 97.00

Zone 4
Lorton

Single-Ride 8.55 7.80 4.20
Day Pass 17.10 15.60 8.40

Seven-Day 68.40 62.40 33.60
Ten-Trip 78.70 71.80 38.60

Monthly/31 237.00 216.20 116.40

Zone 3
Franc/

Single-Ride 7.80 7.10
Day Pass 15.60 14.20

Seven-Day 62.40 56.80
Ten-Trip 71.80 65.30

Monthly/31 216.20 196.80

Zone 2
Alexandria,
Crystal City

Single-Ride 7.10 6.35 
Day Pass 14.20 12.70 

Seven-Day 56.80 50.80 
Ten-Trip 65.30 58.40 

Monthly/31 196.80 176.00 

Zone 1
L’Enfant,
Union 
Station

Single-Ride 6.35
Day Pass 12.70 

Seven-Day 50.80 
Ten-Trip 58.40

Monthly/31 176.00

TRAIN # 301 303 305 307 309 311
QUANTICO 2:02 4:17 4:32 5:17 5:47 6:22
BROOKE (L) 2:21 4:36 4:51 5:36 6:06 6:41
LEELAND ROAD (L) 2:30 4:45 5:00 5:45 6:15 6:50
FREDERICKSBURG (L) 2:38 4:53 5:08 5:53 6:23 6:58
SPOTSYLVANIA 2:51p 5:06p 5:21p 6:06p 6:36p 7:11p

** SOUTHBOUND SEASONAL SCHEDULE
The Seasonal Schedule is effective the first service day after Memorial Day �through the 
last service day prior to Labor Day. Only the southbound trains �and stations displayed 
below differ from the schedule to the left. Should �these trains arrive early at these 
stations, trains may depart early.

Note: If you are only traveling between Alexandria and Union Station, you may ride either the Fredericksburg or Manassas line.



  VIRGINIA RAILWAY EXPRESS 
IFB 021-005  ROLLING ROAD STATION IMPROVEMENTS 
 
 

TIMBER CROSSING- ADDENDUM NO. 2, 9/8/2020 06 15 33 - 1 

SECTION 06 15 33 - TIMBER CROSSING 

PART 1 - GENERAL 

1.1 SUMMARY 

A. Section Includes: 

1. Composite decking (Trex, or approved equal). 
2. Support framing. 

1.2 ACTION SUBMITTALS 

A. Product Data: For preservative-treated wood products and composite decking. 

1.3 INFORMATIONAL SUBMITTALS 

A. Material Certificates: 
1. For preservative-treated wood products. Indicate type of preservative used and net 

amount of preservative retained. 

B. Evaluation Reports: For the following, from ICC-ES: 

1. Preservative-treated wood products. 
2. Composite decking (Trex). 
3. Decking fasteners. 

1.4 DESIGN/PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS 

A. Composite Decking Structural Performance 

1.  Deck: Uniform Load – 100 lbs/sq.ft. 

B. Fire-Surface Burning Characteristics per ASTM E-84. 

1.5 WARRANTY 

A. Composite Decking: Provide manufactures warranty against rot, decay, splitting, checking, 
splintering, fungal damage and termite damage for a period of 10-years.  



  VIRGINIA RAILWAY EXPRESS 
IFB 021-005  ROLLING ROAD STATION IMPROVEMENTS 
 
 

TIMBER CROSSING- ADDENDUM NO. 2, 9/8/2020 06 15 33 - 2 

PART 2 - PRODUCTS 

2.1 LUMBER, GENERAL 

A. Comply with DOC PS 20 and with grading rules of lumber grading agencies certified by 
ALSC's Board of Review as applicable. If no grading agency is indicated, comply with the 
applicable rules of any rules-writing agency certified by ALSC's Board of Review. 

1. Factory mark each item with grade stamp of grading agency. 
2. Provide dressed lumber, S4S, unless otherwise indicated. 

B. Maximum Moisture Content: 

1. Boards: 15 percent. 
2. Dimension Lumber: 19 percent. 
3. Timber. 19 percent. 

2.2 COMPOSITE DECKING 

A. Wood-Plastic Composite Lumber: 
1. Material Description: Composite Decking consisting of recycled Linear Low Density 

Polyethylene (LLDPE) and recycled wood. The product is extruded into shapes and sizes 
as follows: 
a. Trex Select Decking Boards; 0.875” (min) x 5.5”. 
b. Lengths – 12, 16, and 20 feet. 
c. Color – To be specified by owner from standard list of colors. 
 

B. Products: Subject to compliance with requirements, or as acceptable to VRE, manufacturers 
offering products that may be incorporated into the Work include, but are not limited to, the 
following: 
 
1. Trex Select 
2. MoistureShield Vision 
3. Or approved equal 

2.3 DIMENSION LUMBER FRAMING 

A. Deck Framing: No. 2 of the following species: 

1. Hem-fir (North); NLGA. 
2. Southern pine; SPIB. 
3. Douglas fir-larch; WCLIB or WWPA. 
4. Spruce-pine-fir; NLGA. 
5. Douglas fir-south; WWPA. 
6. Hem-fir; WCLIB or WWPA. 
7. Douglas fir-larch (North); NLGA. 
8. Spruce-pine-fir (South); NeLMA, WCLIB, or WWPA. 



  VIRGINIA RAILWAY EXPRESS 
IFB 021-005  ROLLING ROAD STATION IMPROVEMENTS 
 
 

TIMBER CROSSING- ADDENDUM NO. 2, 9/8/2020 06 15 33 - 3 

2.4 PRESERVATIVE TREATMENT 

A. Pressure treat boards and dimension lumber with waterborne preservative according to 
AWPA U1; Use Category UC4a for items in contact with the ground. 

B. Preservative Chemicals: Acceptable to authorities having jurisdiction. 

1. Do not use chemicals containing arsenic or chromium. 

C. Use process that includes water-repellent treatment. 

D. Application: Treat all wood unless otherwise indicated. 

2.5 FASTENERS 

A. General: Provide fasteners of size and type indicated, acceptable to authorities having 
jurisdiction, and that comply with requirements specified in this article for material and 
manufacture. Provide nails or screws, in sufficient length, to penetrate not less than 1-1/2 inches 
into wood substrate. 

1. Use stainless steel unless otherwise indicated. 
2. For pressure-preservative-treated wood, use stainless-steel fasteners. 
3. For composite wood decking, use stainless-steel fasteners. 

PART 3 - EXECUTION 

3.1 INSTALLATION, GENERAL 

A. Set work to required levels and lines, with members plumb, true to line, cut, and fitted. Fit work 
to other construction; scribe and cope as needed for accurate fit. 

B. Framing Standard: Comply with AF&PA WCD1 unless otherwise indicated. 

C. Install composite decking to comply with manufacturer's written instructions. 

END OF SECTION 06 15 33 



 VIRGINIA RAILWAY EXPRESS 
IFB 021-005 ROLLING ROAD STATION IMPROVEMENTS 
 

SAFETY AND SECURITY REQUIREMENTS- ADDENDUM NO. 2, 9/8/2020 01 35 23 - 1 

 

SECTION 01 35 23 

Safety and Security Requirements 

PART 1 - GENERAL 

1.01 SUMMARY 

Section includes requirements for safety and security including, but not limited to, the following: 

A. VRE safety & security requirements 

B. Railroad safety & security requirements 

C. General construction safety & security requirements 

1.02 RELATED SECTIONS 

A. Section 01 35 13 – Host Railroad Coordination 

B. General Provisions 

C. VRE Critical Safety Roles for VRE Projects 

1.03 SAFETY AND SECURITY REQUIREMENTS 

A. The goal of VRE is to provide a safe and healthy worksite with zero accidents and injuries and 
no property damage or loss.  In addition to the safety and security requirements included in this 
document, the Contractor shall abide by the Critical Safety Roles for VRE Projects included as 
an Attachment to the Invitation for Bid (IFB). Wherever conflicts or discrepancies exist 
between requirements, the more stringent requirement shall govern. 

B. The Contractor shall maintain a secure perimeter at all times for the duration of construction. 
All gates or points of entry shall be opened at the beginning of the workday and closed and 
locked at the end of the workday by the Contractor. Where openings in the perimeter are 
required due to construction, temporary fencing or other measures (such as additional guard) 
shall be employed. 

C. Movement of personnel and materials into the project site shall be monitored by VRE. All 
Contractor personnel, including delivery drivers, must present approved identification for 
entry. See Special Provisions for specific information. The Safety and Security Manager (SM) 
shall provide VRE a list of approved personnel and/or companies on a weekly basis. 

D. The Contractor is responsible for security of all Project materials and equipment stored on the 
project site. Additional fencing and / or security agent(s) may be required. Any cost for such 
measures shall be borne by the Contractor.  

E. The Contractor shall provide and maintain a working radio to VRE for communications 
between VRE security personnel and the SSM. 

F. The SSM shall be responsible for coordinating and controlling: 

1. Issuing and maintaining Personal Protective Equipment (PPE). 

2. Safety and security compliance of all contracted and subcontracted personnel. 



 VIRGINIA RAILWAY EXPRESS 
IFB 021-005 ROLLING ROAD STATION IMPROVEMENTS 
 

SAFETY AND SECURITY REQUIREMENTS- ADDENDUM NO. 2, 9/8/2020 01 35 23 - 2 

 

1.04 SUBMITTALS 

A. Contractor’s Site Specific Safety Plan 

Contractor shall complete and submit one (1) electronic (.pdf) version of the Contractor’s Site 
Specific Safety Plan, to VRE, for review and approval, no later than seven (7) calendar days 
prior to the scheduled date of the Preconstruction Conference,   Once approved by VRE, the 
Contractor shall submit two (2) hard copies of the plan in a three-ring binder with a proper 
cover sheet, labels, table of contents, and tabbed dividers as necessary to ensure the document 
is reader-friendly.   

Additionally, the Contractor shall provide original signature of Page 2, included in the “Rules 
to Live By” attachment for each employee who will access VRE property. VRE’s Rules to Live 
By can be found at VRE Webpage- https://www.vre.org/safety/safety-initiatives/contractors/ 

The VRE Site Specific Safety Plan Template is included as an Attachment of the IFB. 

B. Monthly Safety Reports 

The Contractor shall provide monthly safety reports to VRE, for information only, written by 
the Contractor’s Safety and Security Manager assigned to the project. The report shall be 
submitted to VRE along with the Contractor’s monthly Application for Payment. The monthly 
safety report can be combined with the monthly Construction Report, if desired. The monthly 
safety report shall include, but not be limited to, the following information: 

Project name & location (City/County and State) 

VRE contract number 

Contractor’s name 

Reporting period (shall always be the calendar month) 

List of subcontractors that performed work on the project during the reporting period 

Brief description of work performed during the reporting period, including specific locations 
on the project 

A list of all safety incidents encountered during the reporting period, noting the type of incident, 
such as: 

Recordable Injuries or Illnesses as defined by OSHA as death, loss of consciousness, 
days away from work (lost time), restricted work activity or job transfer (light duty), 
or medical treatment beyond first aid 

First Aid Injuries or Illnesses 

Near Miss Incident, defined by OSHA as an incident in which no property was 
damaged and no personal injury was sustained, but where, given a slight shift in time 
or position, damage or injury easily could have occurred 

The official reports prepared by the Contractor for each safety incident shown on the list 

https://www.vre.org/safety/safety-initiatives/contractors/


 VIRGINIA RAILWAY EXPRESS 
IFB 021-005 ROLLING ROAD STATION IMPROVEMENTS 
 

SAFETY AND SECURITY REQUIREMENTS- ADDENDUM NO. 2, 9/8/2020 01 35 23 - 3 

 

A list of all safety violations noted or suggestions shared with Contractor employees and a 
description of actions taken to address the issue 

An update for any incidents/violations encountered in prior months but not yet closed out 

C. Contractor Safety Briefing Documentation 

The Contractor shall submit to VRE, for information only, a record of daily safety briefings 
held at the site prior to beginning work each day. Written documentation of the daily safety 
briefings (VRE Jobs & Safety Briefing Guide) shall be submitted to VRE on a monthly basis 
along with the Contractor’s monthly Application for Payment. A separate document shall be 
provided for each day the Contractor is on the site.  The VRE Jobs & Safety Briefing Guide 
can be found at VRE Webpage- https://www.vre.org/safety/safety-initiatives/contractors/. 

1.05 SAFETY PERSONNEL 

A. The Contractor shall provide, or cause to be provided, all technical expertise, qualified 
personnel, equipment, tools, and material to safely accomplish the Work specified to be 
performed by the Contractor and subcontractor(s).   

B. At a minimum, the Contractor shall provide the services of at least one full-time on-site 
Contractor Safety and Security Manager (SSM), per construction work shift, for the duration 
of this Contract, with no other duties assigned, whenever the overall project value exceeds 
$5,000,000 or whenever work includes one or more of the following: 

1. Bridge work above tracks  

2. Tunnel work below tracks 

3. Cranes and rigging where required crane capacity is greater than 50-tons 

4. Confined space entry 

5. Excavations greater than 4-feet 

When the Project value is less than $5,000,000 the SSM need not be full-time on-site and the 
role may be performed by other qualified Project personnel on-site such as a Superintendent 
or Project Manager.  However, whenever work includes one or more of the conditions 
enumerated above the Contractor shall provide an SSM to fulfill the duties as described 
herein.  In such cases, the SSM shall be on-site for the duration of the work, ensuring the 
work is safely accomplished. 

The Contractor shall identify to VRE, a competent, qualified, and authorized Safety and 
Security Manager on the worksite and who is, by training or experience, familiar with policies, 
regulations and standards applicable to the work being performed.  

C. The Safety and Security Manager (SSM) shall be responsible for the safety and security 
requirements as indicated herein.   

The competent, qualified and authorized person must be capable of identifying existing and 
predictable hazards in the surroundings or working conditions which are unsanitary, hazardous 
or dangerous to employees, shall be capable of ensuring that applicable safety regulations are 
complied with, and shall have the authority and responsibility to take prompt corrective 

https://www.vre.org/safety/safety-initiatives/contractors/


 VIRGINIA RAILWAY EXPRESS 
IFB 021-005 ROLLING ROAD STATION IMPROVEMENTS 
 

SAFETY AND SECURITY REQUIREMENTS- ADDENDUM NO. 2, 9/8/2020 01 35 23 - 4 

 

measures, which may include removal of the Contractor's personnel from the work site or 
holding or stopping specific work activities to remedy safety or security issues.  

D. The Contractor shall submit the résumés of individual(s) proposed to serve in the role of the 
Contractor’s Safety and Security Manager to the CM for approval in writing.  Résumés shall 
include but not be limited to such items as: work experience, education, safety and health 
training completed, memberships in professional associations, professional certifications, 
professional registrations and professional references confirming the qualifications and 
personal references of contacts for verification shall also be required.   

The SSM will be interviewed by the VRE PM and the CM.  The VRE PM and CM will assign 
written approval of the Safety Manager.  Only qualified personnel will be approved.  On-site 
work may not be performed until the Safety and Security Manager is approved and present on-
site.   

E. Qualifications:  The SSM must be a full-time on-site position with one of the following 
qualifications: 

Minimum of ten years of safety management experience in managing safety programs on large 
construction projects comparable to this Contract in scope and complexity. 

A Certified Safety Professional (CSP) or a Licensed Professional Engineer (PE) with a 
minimum of five years of experience in railroad construction safety supervision. 

F. For contracts with exposure to the Railroad, the Safety Manager must have at least one-year 
experience in a railroad environment unless approved by the CM, taking into consideration the 
proximity of the project to railroad tracks.   

G. Prior to start of construction activities on Railroad Operating Environment/Worksite, the 
Contractor’s Safety Manger shall tour the portions of the worksite affected by this work with 
VRE’s Chief Safety Officer, or designee.   

 

PART 2 - PRODUCTS 

Not Used 

 

PART 3 - EXECUTION 

Not Used 

END OF SECTION 

 

 

 

 

 

















gleavitt
Text Box


	The above numbered solicitation is amended as follows:
	1.   Composite decking (Trex, or approved equal).
	2.   Composite decking (Trex).
	a.   Trex Select Decking Boards; 0.875” (min) x 5.5”.
	B. Products: Subject to compliance with requirements, or as acceptable to VRE,    manufacturers offering products that may be incorporated into the Work    include, but are not limited to, the following:
	1. Trex Select
	2. MoistureShield Vision
	3. Or approved equal


